Board Office Use: Legislative Flle Info.

File ID Number

introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

18-2456 @ OAKLAND UNIFIED

12-12-2018 . SCHOOL DISTRICT

18-1898 "y Community Schools, Thriving Students
12/12/18 os

Memo

To
From

Board Meeting
Date

Subject

Board of Education
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent /

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management

12-12-2018

Amendment No. _1_ to AN AWARD TO BID AGREEMENT

Contractor:  Digital Design Communications
Services For: Burbank Elementary School Fire & Intrusion Alarm Project

Action Requested
and
Recommendation

Prior Contract

Maodlification

Competitively Bid

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_to
AN AWARD TO BID AGREEMENT between
Oakland Unified School District and Digital Design Communications y
Oakland , for the latter to

Continue to provide Installation services for a new Fire Alarm System. No change to Scope of
Work.

for the period of _12-14-2017 _ through _12-31-2018 in an amount not to exceed
476,880

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on 12-13-2017 (Enactment
No. _17-1725 ),

This amendment modifles the term of the contract.
All other provisions remain the same.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes
if no, exception:
Funding resource(s): Fund 21, Measure B

¢ Contract Amendment
* Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. i
File ID Number 18-2456 OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date 12-12-2018 -' © SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number 18-1898
Enactment Date 12/12/18 os
AMENDMENTNO. 1 TO
AN AWARD TO BID AGREEMENT
This Amendment amends AN AWARD TO BID AGREEMENT between Oakland
Unified School District (OUSD) and Digital Design Communications
(Contractor) entered into on 12-13-2017 (OUSD Enactment No. _17-1725 ). The parties agree to amend that

Agreement as follows:

1. Services: The scope of work is unchanged. [ ] The scope of work has changed.

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

[ ] Revised scope of work attached. OR [] CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:

No Change to Scope of work. Amendment is for extension to contract end date. Continue to provide installation services of new
Fire Alarm System.

2. Term (duration): |:| The term of the contract is unchanged. The term of the contract has changed.

if the term has changed: The contract term began on _12:14-2017  and expires on _ 3-24-2018 | The parties agree to
extend the contract through 12-31-2018

3. Compensation: The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed.
If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by
|:| Increase of $ to original contract amount.
[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount.
The new contract total is Dollars ( )

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. St General Description of Reason for Amendment AGUaHeH
Enactment No. Increase (Decrease)
$
$
$

Rev. 6/28/18 [PO No. [Reg No.




Amendment Page 2

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the
best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed
for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or
agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor

does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).

Approval: Approval requires signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as its designee. This
Amendment shall be deemed approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent
as its designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR
At be 121318 | m@h &.& W/
President, Board of Education Date Contractor Signature 0 Date =
[ Superintendent
[ Chief or Deputy Chief
Print Name, Title
% Pbe 12/13/18
Secretary, Board of Education Date

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2018-19 FY

FOR OUSD PURPOSES ONLY - The following information is not part of the Contract.
OUSD internal Routing
Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the PO amount is increased by
Procurement. e
- Sigfaturg - Approved Denied - Reason , Date
1. | Administrator/Manager — “&3&6
2. | Resource Manager (if restricted funds) / =
3. | Network Superintendent/Executive Director K ’ ,(
4. | Chief/Deputy Chief o G ]
3. | Legal (if increase takes contract above $90,200) N AN 00 N Wl
6. Superintendent, Board of Education i Signature on the legal contract

Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement — SPSA (required if using State or Federal Funds)

Please select:

g
O

Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA {no additional documentation required)—ltem Number:

Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager elther
electronically via emall of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

a. Relevant page of SPSA with action Item highlighted. Page must include header with the word “Modifled”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

€. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Legal - K999089.001 Rev. 6/26/18


oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


EXHIBIT “A” SCOPE OF WORK

[IF ACONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION
OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

No change in scope of work. Amendment is for extension to contract end date. Continue to provide installation services for
New Fire Alarm system.

Rev. 6/28/18 [PO No. | [Req No.




) &
ACORD
L—-/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
9/11/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.

Insurance Brokers of CA. Inc. License #0726293
600 Hampshire Rd #150

NTAGT :
figm_E_:,c Jennifer Balek

PONE  Ext); 805-495-4634

PR Noj: 805-494-0781

IE\#D%II:ZSS: Jennifer_Balek@ajg.com

Westlake Village CA 91361 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : United Specialty Insurance Company 12537

INSURED . o INSURER B : Financial Indemnity Company 19852

Digital Design Communications . Hartford Fire | p 19682

8135 Capwell Dr. INSURER ¢ : Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Qakland, CA 94621 INSURER D : Insurance Company of the West 27847
INSURERE : ]
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1936599688

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR]| POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y U18AC97418-01 4/15/2018 41152019 | EAGH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 100,000
O MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
1. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY LX [ i I:\ Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
QTHER: $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 388638303 9/4/2018 9/4/2019 C{E 2@3&’3@2&”’@& LIMIT $ 1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED :
e SCHED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
X | HIRED X | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| A | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Por accident)
$
A | X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur U18AC97418-01 4/15/2018 41152019 | EACH OCCURRENCE RTToo0loa0
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 4.000,000
DED | | RETENTION § $
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION WVE504307200 9/1/2018 92019 |X | 45T | [ =
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN =L STA]
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [~ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? I N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
¢ | Commercial Inland Ma 72UUMKB7646 1/28/2018 1/28/2019 | Rented Equip $100000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
project: BURBANK PRESCHOOL FIRE & INTRUSION ALARM. Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and

representatives are included as additional insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

QOakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland CA 94601

USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
>
P
o

e

e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

- © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: U18AC97418-01 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

/ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s): Operations

Any person or organization, when you and such parties
have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement
pertaining to “your work” performed during the policy
period. This additional insured coverage does notapply
to “excluded residential construction”. "Excluded
residential construction" means:

a) the ground-up construction of any building
whose units will be individually owned and
titled; and,

b) “your work” performed on the conversion of any
building into a condominium or townhome.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il —~ Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work"
at the location designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for that
additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

POLICY NUMBER: U17AC97418-01

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any person or organization for whom you are performing
operations during the policy period when you and such
person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract
or agreement that such person or organization be added
as an additional insured on your policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il = Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional

CG 20 10 07 04

organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1



=~ OAKLAND UNIFIED
. SCHOOL DISTRICT AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2018-2019
P Community Schools, Thiving Studerts Amendment No. _1_to AN AWARD TO BID AGREEMENT

Direction:

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment is fully approved and PO Is increased by Procurement.
1. To be eligible for an amendment, term end date of the contract cannot not be expired. If expired, a new contract is necessary.
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter “1,” second enter “2,” etc.) at the top of the amendment.
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change.
4, OUSD contract orlginator creates new reguisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description.

When the contract amendment Is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.

Attachment e  Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form
Checklist e Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments.

Contractor Name | Digital Design Communications Contractor’s Contact | Dean Kuersten

OUSD Vendor ID # | 001380 Title

Street Address 8135 Capwell Drive City, State I Oakland I ZipCode | 94621
Telephone 510-632-0650 Emall frequired) Iacastro@ddesigncom.com

OUSD Vendor ID # 001380 Start Date of Orlginal Contract

Current Contract Amount $476,880.00 12-14-2017
Amount of Increase 0 Original PO # Current Term End Date 3-24-2018
Amount of Decrease New Requisition # New Term End Date* 12-31-2018
New Total Contract Amount 476,880 % Change *Must be no more than five years from the start date

Requisition No. Budget Number Resource Name Amount
210-9399-0-9504-8500-6274-104-9180-9901-9999-99999 9399-9504 S00
$0.0(
$0.0(
$0.0d
OUSD Enactment # Exact Name of Contract Contract Amount
Agreement 17-1725 Burbank Elementary School Fire & Intrusion Alarm
Amend # OUSD Enactment # General Description of Reason for Amendment Revised Contract Amount

MLISD Ci

| Name of OUSD Contact | Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilit

ies tadashi.nakadegawa @ousd.org
Site/Dept. Name Facilities Planning & Management [ site# [918 | Phone | 510-535-7038
Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the PO amount is increased by Procurement.
_ATEnate - Approved Denled - Reason Date
1. | Administrator/Manager 1
2. | Resource Manager (If restricted funds) V i
3. | Network Superintendent/Executive Director "/ L
4. | chlef/Deputy Chief T ) 4 u_
5. | Legal {Iif increase takes contract above $90,200) M (@'J ey t ( 7// Y
6. Superintendent, Board of Education Si‘éﬁ'ature on the legal céntra?t

Procurement-Date Received: THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT Rev. 8/16/18






Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

17- T AA

Introduction Date

12-13-2017

Enactment Number

(71125

Enactment Date

(A (71 =T

®

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \UX“\
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning an
December 13, 2017 /

Il

retary, Board of Education

nagement

Award of Bid and Agreement- Digital Design Communications - Burbank
Preschool Fire & Intrusion Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1)
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018.

Replacement of existing fire & intrusion alarm with a new one and to perform
abatement services.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1)
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018.

Fund 21, Measure B
e Award of Bid including scope of work

o Certificate of Insurance
¢ Payment and Performance Bonds

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
SENOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name:  Digital Design Communications

Project Name:  Burbank ES Fire Alarm Project No.: 07130
Contract Term: Intended Start: 12/14/2017 Intended End: 1/24/2018

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $476,880.00

Approved by:  Cesar Monterrosa
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

Vendor was selected through competitive bidding.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

1. Replace the existing Fire Alarm System with new Fire Alarm System with voice
communication system.

2. Replace the existing Intrusion Alarm System with new.

3. Provide new audible/visual notification appliances in all public and common use
areas.

4. Provide new smoke and heat detection in accordance with applicable codes and
'OUSD standards.

5. Provide a single manual fire alarm box in a normally occupied location in accordance
with CFC 907.2.3 exception 1.

6. Upon completion of the project, remove all abandoned and unused fire alarm
idevices, wiring, conduit and raceway. Restore surfaces to match surrounding area
for all devises removed.

7.To perform asbestos and lead abatement.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes (No If Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 -1-




‘Compared vendor's bid prices.

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
0 Educational Materials

[J Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

[0 CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

() Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
January 1 of each year)

[J Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

O Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g, solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources)

L] Emergency contracts

UJ Technology contracts

O electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers)
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest
responsible bidders may be selected

[ contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

[ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

O California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase
of information technology and software]

[ Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

O Perishable Food
[] Sole Source

[ Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price

H Other, please provide specific exception

3) ONot Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid
Revised 06/20/2016 -2-




OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0071

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR
THE BURBANK PRESCHOOL FIRE & INTRUSION ALARM PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, for replacing the existing
fire alarm system with a new fire alarm system with voice communication
system; replace existing intrusion alarm system with new one; provide new
audible/visual notification appliance in all public areas; provide new smoke and
heat detection in accordance with applicable codes and OUSD standards.

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and
Management in response to the said request as follows, and

Contractor: Location Bid Amount
Digital Design Oakland, CA $476,880.00
Communications

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for local business
participation for a “good-faith” effort to do so as required by the District Policy
for such participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder, DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the
performance of the bid work, in the amount of FOUR HUNDRED, SEVENTY-
SIX THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED, EIGHTY DOLLARS ($476,880.00)
shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and



. _ OAKLAND UNIFIED
"_&f SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0071

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR
THE BURBANK PRESCHOOL FIRE & INTRUSION ALARM PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by
the General Counsel, with DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the

performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Jody London, Aimee Eng, Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn,
President James Harris
NOES: None

ABSTAINED: Jumoke Hington Hodge, Roseann Torres

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified

School District held on December 13, 2017,
E. ?g / :

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superinter;der;t
and Secretary, Board of Education




DOCUMENT 00 32 13
(FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 21st day of September 2017, by and between
the Oakland Unified School District (“District” or “Owner”) and Digital Design Communications.

(“Contractor”) (“Agreement”).

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant
and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material
necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion Alarm
PROJECT NO.: 07130
RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1718-0071

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract
Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision
of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and
incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set
forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that
any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if
mentioned in all Contract Documents.

b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or
meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted
to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of
precedence shall prevail:

) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
(ii) The Agreement;

(iii) The Special Conditions (if any);

(iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);

) The General Conditions;

(vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;

(vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications — General Conditions);

(viii)  The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
(ix) Figured dimensions;

x) Large-scale drawings;

(xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The
decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed

within 90 consecutive calendar days (“Contract Time”) commencing December 14, 2017, and concluding no
later than March 24, 2018, from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement — Digital Design Communications — Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00



not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the work completed in less than
the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.

Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided
herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for
herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on
account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District
shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in
a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other
contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.

Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and
agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the
District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the
District the following sum(s) (“Liquidated Damages”):

e Project Completion: Five Hundred dollars and no cents ($500.00) per day as Liquidated
Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work
of the Project.

a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is
late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated
Damages amounts.

b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any
portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.

¢. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become
due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor’s forfeit of liquidated damages to the District,
and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section
53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by
Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District’s failure or delay in deducting
Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District’s failure or delay in
notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District’s
right to Liquidated Damages.

e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated
Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or
controlled by the District.

f.  The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor
with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.

g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of
completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of
damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable
or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part
thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume
all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or
any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of
every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement — Digital Design Communications — Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00



7. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and
performance bonds as evidence thereof.

8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any
provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any
other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then
or thereafter due the Contractor.

9, Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s),
the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if
the Contractor’s Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by
its non-compliant Work.

10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due
thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the
written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the “Surety”), unless the Surety has
waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.

11, Classification Of Contractor’s License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type B-

Building Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in
accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for
in the Contract Documents.

12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all
workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem
wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the
Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which
the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the
California Labor Code.

13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor
specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying
with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District’s
designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without
limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and
accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement — Digital Design Communications — Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00



14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the
Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as
compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District
covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and
as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove
agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Four hundred seventy thousand, eight hundred eighty dollars an t

($470.880.00 (Base Contract Amount)

+ ix 11,
($6,000.00 ), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

= ‘our hundred seventy-six thousand, eight hundred ei dollars and no cents
(8476.880,00), (“Contract Price”)

a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work
encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the
District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work
encompassed by the Allowance desctiption, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused
portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.

b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.

¢. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the
District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any
previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
15. Authority of Contractor’'s Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined
in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project
superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.

16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract
Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated

thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded
Parties Liglettips://wiww sam.gov/portal/public’SAM

A e R

Cesar Monterrosa
Director of Facilities Planning & Management

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement — Digital Design Communications — Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:
Dated: oree. (5 y ¢ 2007 Dated: STEMER. L2 ,20/F
STRIET D1t AL OLSt60] rrancicAT74/S CONTRACTOR

By: a—w 4){/‘( M

OAKLAND UNIFIED S(&

By:
Print Name: James Harris Print Name: Vicroe K. /é\"/:"”"/ /or?
Print Title: President, Board of Education Print Title: &ES’Z@ v7—
By:
Print Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Print Title: Secretary, Board of Education
By: rﬂ 7
| S
Print Name: Joe Dorfilnguez
Print Title: Deputy Chief, of Facilities, Planning and Management

Approved as to For h:

By: / /

Print Name: Marion McWillams

Print Title: Special Facilities Counsel

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation’s by-
laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person
to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement — Digital Design Communications — Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00



DIGITAL
DESIGN
COMMUNICATIONS

November 15, 2017

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Qakland, Ca. 94601

Juanita,

In response to your request for Digital Design Communication’s bylaws if we are a corporation, |
want to inform you that Digital Design Communications is not a corporation, thus, there are no
by-laws needed.

If you need anything else, please let us know.

Thank you,

DB v

Victor Zamora
President
Digital Design Communications



Oakland Unified School District
Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School: Burbank Elementary School Date: Thursday, September 21, 2017
Project: Fire 8 Infrusion Time: 2:00 PM
Project #: 07120 Project Mgr: Sims
Estimate: $404,00.00 i Architect: n Hughes
d B sl | —
Signature of Witness to Bid 9’ / (__ Signature of Bld Opener 7 =
Company: |Digital Desl_gp_._comunlcaugng Base Bid: $470,880.00 / _____ ~ |Required Day of Bid: B
Address: 8135 Capwell Dr _ Allowance: | §  6,000.00 S Signed Bid Form X
City/State: Oakland, CA . TOTAL: $476,880.00 ~|Addendum Acknow. X
Phone: 510-632-0650 Alternates: - __ |Bid Bond X
Fax: 1510-632-6999 - B ~ |Non-Collusion X
o ) B o ___|Iran Contracting Certification X
o R R .y _TimpSubmited ~ Data Submitted Site Vislt Certification X
- - ) 2:00PM 9/21/2017  |Contractor's Sub List X
I - o B _ |Required Doc's within 24 hrs
- I B o R TmeOpensd  Date Opened Debarment Suspension & Schd 2 X
- - — - e} 215 PM 9212017 |Local Business Participation Form X
DVBE Forms/ DIR Numbers X
a - - O R
Company: - - ~_|Base Bid: N, = __|Required Day of Bid:
Address: - B Allowance: $6,000.00 Signed Bid Form _
City/State: o ~_|TOTAL: _ . - Addendum Acknow.
Phone: . Alternates: SECEES B Bid Bond -
Fax: o - _|Non-Coliusion |
- - - B e — ~__|Iran Contracting Certlfication
_ o | TmeSubmifted  Date Submitted  |Site Visit Certification
= .. A— — - . _|Contractor's Sub List
B o - — | - _|Required Doc's within 24 hrs |
— - o . __ TimeOpened ~ DateOpened |Debarment Suspension & Schd Z
o - iy o o - __|Local Business Participation Form
DVBE Forms/ DIR Numbers
Company: - Base Bid: L Required Day of Bid:
Address: - o Allowance: $6,000.00 __|Slgned Bid Form
City/State: o - TOTAL: B S __|Addendum Acknow.
Phone: R _ |Aternates: | S __|Bid Bond .
Fax: N - B B B B |Iran Contracting Certification
L ) - ___|Long Form Pre-Q -
B - - E— TmeSubmitted  Date Submitted Slte Visit Certification
. N B R e RS . |Contractor's Sub List =
o - - S T - |Required Doc's within 24 hrs
- | a - Time Opened Date Qpened Debarment Suspension & Schd Z I
— | | . N s |ocal Business Particlpation Form
DVBE Forms/ DIR Numbers
Company: o - _|Base Bid: . Required Day of Bid:
Address: | —— —————— Allowance: $6,000.00 __|Signed Bid Form .
City/State: ) o . JToTAL: | _ _|Addendum Acknow. B
Phone: B B |Alternates: - Bid Bond
Fax: B o o o ~ |Non-Colluslon
- - ) o |Iran Contracting Certification
. = _Time Submitted  Date Submitted Site Visit Certification
- Contractor's Sub List
|
- - Required Doc's within 24 hrs
L | _ o _. Time Opened Qate Opened [ Debarment Suspension & Schd Z
Local Business Participation Form

DVBE Forms/ DIR Numbers




\ OAKLAND UNIRED
SCHOOL DISTRICT
Gty Srn0ar Themery Somsdangr

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Digital Design Communications Date: Thursday, September 21, 2017
Project: Burbank ES Fire & Intrusion Alarm Time: 2:00 pm
Project #:07120 _ Project Mgr: Lee Sims
Estimate: $404,000 _ Aschitect: Jensen Hughes
| LBU Credit Based on Policy:
Based Bid _ $ 470,880.00 50.03%
Verified Local Business Participation 0.0% $ . This firm does meelts the
minimum 50% LBU
. _ requirement and receives a
Based Bid W/ LBP Discount $ 470,880.00 2% bid discount toward its
ﬁ. based bid
_ LBE SLB SLBR COMMENTS:
Company: Em#m_ Design Communications 1
Address: 8135 Capwell Drive | 74.97% 2
City/State:Oakland, CA w 3
Phone:(510) 632-0650 _ 4
1
Address: 2737 Seminary Avenue 14.85% 2
City/State:0akland, CA 3
4

Address: 3438 Helen Street 10.18%
City/State:Oakland, CA
Phone:(510) 654-8441

Ee=——

= o o =

TOTAL PARTICIPAT|ON 74.97% 25.03% 0.00% 100.00%

¢ Tatal | Rl) % Pronnced




(VI TRV Vg JIV/ v TEI= ]

| _
APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer




T From: Dl DESIGN SOnmusiiATe oS

DOCUMENT 00 40 01

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

Oakland Unified School District ("District” or “Owner”)

(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents,
including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and
agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform
and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract
Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of Bid No. 07130

OJECT: b enta i d i Repl n

(“Project” or “Contract”) and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total
lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Lot bkt EIpID TP s 5 470.880

Base Bid Amount Wﬁéﬁr el /iIPrZED

Six thousand dollars $ 6.000.00
Contingency Allowance Amount

e S ce S
o e S £ Mb/% dollars $ {7{‘76‘, £€800

Total Bid Amount

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all
Allowance(s), Total Cost for Unit Prices costs.

Additive/Deductive Alternates:

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detall the
full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 40 01-1
Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project

No. 07130

August 9, 2017




[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 40 01-2
Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement

Project No. 07130

August 9, 2017



Additional Detail Regardi (o} lation of Base Bi

1. Unit Prices. The Bidder’s Base Bid includes the following unit prices, which the
Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive
and/or deductive change orders (Unit Prices shall include all labor, materials,
services, profit, overhead, insurance, bonds, taxes, and all other Incidental costs of

———————Contracter,-subcontractors, and-suppliers): -

SCHEDULE OF UNIT PRICES

Item | Description Unit of Estimated | Unit Price | Total Cost

No, Measure | Quantity = Unit Price

) 5Es;hin_ated
FAPENE | gy W, Quantiy

Included |

/ 30 4520 B:seuBi?:I) .

$ K690 |5 4400
s B30 (s

Where scope of Work is decreased, all Work pertaining to the item, whether
specifically stated or not, shall be omitted, and where scope of Work is increased, all
work pertalning to that item required to render same ready for use on the Project In
accordance with intentions of the Drawings and Specifications shall be included in the
above agreed-upon price amount.

2. Allowance. The Bidder’s Base Bid and each alternate shall include a ten percent
(10%) allowance for unforeseen items.

The above allowance shall only be allocated for unforeseen Items relating to the
Work. ‘Contractor shall not bill for or be due any portion of this allowance unless the
District has identified specific work, Contractor has submitted a price for that work or
the District has proposed a price for that work, the District has accepted the cost for
that work, and the District has prepared a change order Incorporating that work.
Contractor hereby authorizes the District to execute a unilateral deductive change
order at or near the end of the Project for all or any portion of the allowance not
allocated.

3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and
fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the
construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract
Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime
contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, If
accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with
the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 40 01-3
Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement

Project No. 07130

August 9, 2017




10.

11.

12.

13.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Burbank Preschool

The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions
or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract
Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify
the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.

The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date

-astablished-in-the Contract Documents.and-to.complete all work within the time_ .

specified in the Contract Documents.

The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby
acknowledged.

It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid
shall remain open to acceptance and Is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

The following documents are attached hereto:

Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
Designated Subcontractors List

Site Visit Certification

Non-Collusion Declaration

Iran Contracting Act Certification

Recelpt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. _} , Dated ?;':7' No. , Dated
No. _____, Dated No. , Dated
No. , Dated No. , Dated

Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a

O=/0 license,

The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in
harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.

Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract,
that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of
the Department of Industrial Relations [and with all requirements of the Project
Labor Agreement].

Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if It is awarded the Contract,
that It shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with the Davis Bacon

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
DOCUMENT 00 40 01-4

Fire and Intruslon Alarm Replacement
Project No, 07130
August 9, 2017




Act, applicable reporting requirements, and any and all other applicable requirements
for federal funding. If a conflict exists, the more stringent requirement shall control.

14, The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills
with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be
performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent

_conditions-existent in-the construction-of the Work_that may create, during the Work
unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.

15. Bidder expressly acknowledges that It is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has
the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately
and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.

16. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim Is knowingly
submitted (as the terms “claim” and “knowingly” are defined in the California False
Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to clvil remedies
set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the
Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

17. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be
throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of Californla to do the
type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as
a public works contractor with the Department of Industrlal Relations. Bidder further
certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in
the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bldder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications,
and statements made by Bidder, as set forth In this bid form, are true and correct and are

made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this __ 2/ ST day of SSEFTEIIBER. 20 /¥
Name of Bidder: _ DIG/rAL DESION COMNMULANICATIONS

Type of Orgagon: @WCZQE' & o

Signed by: Mc@“yg

Title of Signer: _/RESIAENT

Address of Bidder: S/ S & CAAELL. PE., IAeimld, Of . Rl
Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder: W"BWﬁsy

Telephone Number: (572) 43;) —a6S0

Fax Number: 670) 63— é???

E-mail: Y7CMN ZavHOra @‘dé?.’f?m@ﬂ Web Page: LA/ - dééﬂ"é"?m"":m

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 40 01-5
Fire and Intruslon Alarm Replacement

Project No. 07130

August 9, 2017




/

Contractor's License No(s): No.: M_ Class: Q‘/D Expiration Date: 3’/3’
No.: _ Class: Expiration Date:
No.: Class: Expiration Date:

—— Public Works Contractor Registration No.: . /Oma?é&%

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID FORM AND PROPOSAL
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 40 01-6
Fire and Intruslon Alarm Replacement

Project No. 07130

August 9, 2017



LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Qs e 7o DE =Gl L2977 r71C i CATEALS, Bid Opening Da
= 2 e e e TP

Project G e S R & Time;
Project #: OF 730 Project Mar:
Estimate: _ Architect:
Base Bid Dollar F_._.-O_._ nt $ Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid

) Total Doliar

\*M.& £60. 06 — Amount of

Work  |LBE % [SLB% |SLBR% |[City of Oakland Certification No.

PRIME Company: pyc 7k DEstCr

Address: 8¢ .35 L Sz DE .
Gty/State: Cifecc A, . 4E2 |0
Phone: hm"\&%w&ln«“ ¢

‘75305 |7L98 boce

Company: ZELUA e 2iC , il

Address: 2 73 F SRR AL o E $ /7 Gy i
CSatecriniins cA -auce | @9, Y00 /484
Phone:{5,} 343~ L w\%m. .

Company:
Address: &7
City/State: CAgte /D, Cri -
Phone: Nw.\na\\m(.LMu&hl

O3 L L

$

47950 | jo.18 5331

|

Company:
Address: $
City/State:
Phone:

Company:
Address: % _
City/State:

Phone:

TOTAL PARTICIPATION 470 88050.00| THZw} 23542 | oo% 0.0%

APPROVAL- LBU oﬁ.ivmu:om Officer

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be submitted within 24 hours of bid opening



DOCUMENT 00 45 00

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

| r C
Fhiererdehatsgianch il o 2
,. L e 7N
I am the ARESIPERIT™ ofmmhg‘/ ", the party making the foregoing bid.
[Title] [Name of Firm]

The bid Is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership,
company, assoclation, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or
sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly Induced or solicited any other bidder to put in
a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived,
or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding.
The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement,
communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other
bldder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any
other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or
indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof,
or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company,
association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a
collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such
purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation,
partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liabllity partnership, or any
other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute,

thls declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californi7 that/tye*_
foregoing Is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on /=7

at GPELARD, -

[City] [State]

Date: Yz /)7
Proper Name of Bidder: Db rrrtc. DESIGA rrrose cenVeATIONS

[Date]

Signature: P AP A g
Print Name:
Title:
END OF DOCUMENT
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION
Burbank Preschool DOCUMENT 00 45 00

Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement
Project No. 07130
August 9, 2017



DOCUMENT 00 45 01

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION
(Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

—mmmmm——@%. - - hetwesn Qakland lnified School
District (“District”) and P/&/r7tC DESkan] Covitrn cn). ‘

(“Contractor” or “Bidder”) ("Contract” or “Project”).

Prior to bidding on or submitting a proposal for a contract for goods or services of
$1,000,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit this certification pursuant to Public

Contract Code section 2204,

The bidder/proposer must complete ONLY ONE of the following two options. To complete
OPTION 1, check the corresponding box and complete the certification below. To complete

OPTION 2, check the corresponding box, complete the certification below, and attach
documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

ﬂ OPTION 1. Bidder/Proposer is not on the curr